(2) Established by Gestión de Activos Titulizados, S.G.F.T., S.A. and managed by EUROPEA DE TITULIZACIÓN since 

14/01/2017, inclusive. 

6.4 Share capital and equity 

The Management Company’s wholly subscribed for, paid-up share capital amounts to one million eight 

hundred and three thousand and thirty-seven Euros and fifty cents (EUR 1,803,037.50) represented by 2,500 

registered shares, consecutively numbered from 1 to 2,500, both inclusive, wholly subscribed for and paid 

up, and divided into two series: 

• Series A comprising 1,250 shares, numbers 1 to 1,250, both inclusive, having a unit face value of

[...]

4.1  Total amount of securities being offered and admitted to trading 

The total face value amount of the Issue of Asset-Backed Notes (the “Note Issue”) is EUR two thousand 

three hundred and twenty million seven hundred thousand (€2,320,700,000), consisting of twenty-three 

thousand two hundred and seven (23,207) Notes denominated in Euros and pooled in seven (7) Classes, 

distributed as indicated below in section 4.2. 

4.2 Description of the type and the class of the securities being offered and admitted to trading and ISIN. 

Note Issue Price. Underwriting and Placement of the Notes

[...]

4.2.1 Description of the type and the class of the securities being offered and admitted to trading and ISIN 

codes 

i) Class A, with ISIN ES0306017007, having a total face amount of EUR one thousand nine hundred 

seventy-eight million (€1,978,000,000) comprising nineteen thousand seven hundred and eighty 

(19,780) Notes having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand (€100,000), represented by 

means of book entries (either “Class A” or “Class A Notes”). 

ii) Class B, with ISIN ES0306017015, having a total face amount of EUR eighty-six million two hundred 

thousand (€86,200,000) comprising eight hundred and sixty-two (862) Notes having a unit face value of 

EUR one hundred thousand (€100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Class B” or 

“Class B Notes”). 

iii) Class C, with ISIN ES0306017023, having a total face amount of EUR eighty-six million three hundred 

thousand (€86,300,000) comprising eight hundred and sixty-three (863) Notes having a unit face value 

of EUR one hundred thousand (€100,000), represented by means of book entries (indistinctly “Class C” 

or “Class C Notes”). 

iv) Class D, with ISIN ES0306017031, having a total face amount of EUR sixty-nine million (€69,000,000) 

comprising six hundred and ninety (690) Notes having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand 

(€100,000), represented by means of book entries (indistinctly “Class D” or “Class D Notes”). 

v) Class E, with ISIN ES0306017049, having a total face amount of EUR forty-six million (€46,000,000) 

comprising four hundred and sixty (460) Notes having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand 

(€100,000), represented by means of book entries (indistinctly “Class E” or “Class E Notes”). 

vi) Class F with ISIN ES0306017056, having a total face amount of EUR thirty-four million five hundred 

thousand (€34,500,000) comprising three hundred and forty-five (345) Notes having a unit face value of 

EUR one hundred thousand (€100,000), represented by means of book entries (indistinctly “Class F” or 

“Class F Notes”). 

vii) Class Z with ISIN ES0306017064, having a total face amount of EUR twenty million seven hundred 

thousand (€20,700,000) comprising two hundred and seven (207) Notes having a unit face value of EUR 

one hundred thousand (€100,000), represented by means of book entries (indistinctly “Class Z” or 

“Class Z Notes”). 

Subscribing for or holding Notes in one Class does not imply subscribing for or holding Notes in the other